

Liaison – Time2Track Accessibility Conformance Report

Revised Section 508 Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: Time2Track

Product Description:

- Time2Track is a Web-based software for tracking, verifying and evaluation training and experiences.

Report Date:

- August 17, 2026

Contact Information:

- Michael Margitich, VP CAS Products (mmargitich@liaisonedu.com)

Notes:

Scope:

The scope of this VPAT includes the following functionalities from Time2Track.

1. Header
2. Footer
3. Login
4. Create Account
5. Profile
6. Activities
7. Clients
8. Assessments
9. Approvals
10. Reports
11. Forms
12. Goals
13. Files
14. Placements
15. Tags
16. Training
17. Analytics
18. Authorization Keys
19. AAPI Dashboard

Evaluation Methods Used:

- A combination of automated and manual testing techniques was employed for the accessibility assessment. Manual assessment was performed using Chrome v. 151.0 and included exclusive use of the keyboard. Automated tools used included axe Auditor and the axe DevTools browser extension. Assistive technologies employed included NVDA v.2023.2.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

- This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.2 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.2 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Non-text content for the redesigned user screens do have text alternatives which help the user navigate through the portal. Example: Hover text.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The application does not provide prerecorded video or audio.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The application does not provide prerecorded video or audio.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The application does not provide prerecorded video or audio.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	All Info and Relationships can be programmatically determined on the portal through ARIA labels and through hover text.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The reading and navigation order of content is logical and intuitive.
<u>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Instructions provided for understanding and operating content do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of components such as shape, size, visual location, orientation, or sound.
<u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.
<u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The application does not have audio on a Web page that plays automatically.
<u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	Most application functionality is operable using only a keyboard. However, some legacy interface components may have limitations that may require mouse interaction. As part of the ongoing phased redesign of the application, these components are being updated to provide full keyboard accessibility and consistent keyboard interactions across all user roles. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
<u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A) Also applies to:	Partially Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		Most application functionality is operable using only a keyboard. However, some legacy interface components may have limitations that may require mouse interaction. As part of the ongoing phased redesign of the application, these components are being updated to provide full keyboard accessibility and consistent keyboard interactions across all user roles. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
<u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Does Not Support	The application does not currently notify users before their session expires due to inactivity.
<u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The application does not have any moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating information
<u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The application does not have any flashes/blinking elements
<u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Partially Supports	The legacy interface includes a "Skip to Main Content" feature; however, it may not be consistently accessible across all pages. As part of the ongoing phased redesign of the application, the skip mechanism is being updated to provide a consistent and fully keyboard-accessible experience throughout the application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		(IN DEVELOPMENT)
<u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Pages throughout the application have descriptive and informative titles.
<u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Keyboard users navigate content in a correct order.
<u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface includes links whose purpose is not consistently clear to all assistive technologies. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, link text and accessible labeling are being reviewed and updated to ensure users can readily determine each link's purpose from its text or context. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
<u>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Items will be visibly in focus when navigating with a keyboard.
<u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application provides multiple methods for completing an electronic signature. In addition to drawing a signature using a pointer device, users may type their signature or upload an existing signature image.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The Edit action is only available to the user who uploaded the file.
<u>2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Accessible names match the visible labels.
<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	
<u>2.5.7 Dragging Movements</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Drag-and-drop functionality is available as an option. Users can complete the same tasks using alternative controls, such as Move Up and Move Down actions, without requiring complex pointer gestures.
<u>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (AA)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may include some controls that do not provide sufficient target size or spacing. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, interactive controls are being updated to provide consistent sizing and adequate spacing to help prevent accidental activation of adjacent controls. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
<u>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508	Supports	The language of each page is correct and can be determined programmatically.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Moving keyboard focus to interactive elements does not automatically trigger changes in context. Actions occur only after the user intentionally activates a control.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Changing the value of form controls does not automatically trigger unexpected changes in context. Actions occur only after intentional user interaction, or users are informed in advance when an input will cause a change.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Access to the Help Center is in a consistent location in the application.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	When input errors occur, the application identifies the errors in text and indicates the fields or information that require correction.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Supports	Form fields and interactive controls include clear labels and, where needed, instructions that help users understand what information to enter and how to complete tasks successfully.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.7 <u>Redundant Entry</u> (A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The portal partially supports this requirement. In some workflows, information previously provided by the user is reused or retained; however, there are instances where users are required to re-enter information that has already been provided during the same process, specifically regarding subscriptions.
3.3.8 <u>Accessible Authentication (Minimum)</u> (AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The authentication process supports accessible methods that do not require users to complete unnecessary cognitive tasks, and users can utilize available tools such as password managers or copy/paste functionality where applicable.
4.1.2 <u>Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Interactive elements provide accessible names, roles, and values so that assistive technologies can accurately identify and interact with the controls.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Live multimedia files with audio are not present in the application.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	Prerecorded videos are not present in the application.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may not be responsive depending on the user role and screen. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, the application will be responsive across all user roles and device. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application clearly identifies what each field is for.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may have some text that is not the correct color contrast against their background. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, all text will include sufficient color contrast. (IN DEVELOPMENT)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Users can resize text without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The application does not use images of text.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	All keyboard shortcuts work throughout the application.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface does not support multiple ways to locate content. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, multiple ways to locate content will be available via the main navigation and a sitemap for each user role. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may not be responsive depending on the user role and screen. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, the application will be responsive across devices and all user roles. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may have some components that do not have the correct color contrast against their surroundings. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, all components will clearly stand out from their surroundings.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		(IN DEVELOPMENT)
<u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application uses clear and descriptive headings and labels to identify sections, form fields, and user interface controls.
<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application supports increased text spacing without loss of content or functionality.
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</u> Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application ensures that content displayed on hover or keyboard focus, such as tooltips and pop-up information, can be dismissed, remains available while the user interacts with it, and does not prevent access to other content or functionality.
<u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application provides a visible focus indicator for interactive elements when users navigate using the keyboard, allowing users to identify the element that currently has focus.
<u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application presents content in a single language and does not contain passages or sections of content that require identification as a different language.
<u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA) Also applies to:	Supports	The application presents repeated navigation components in a consistent relative order across pages,

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)		allowing users to predictably locate and navigate to available content and functionality.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application consistently identifies components that perform the same function using consistent labels, icons, and other identifying information.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	When input errors are detected and the appropriate correction is known, the application provides suggestions to help users correct the errors.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may not consistently support the opportunity to review information before submission. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, the application will be provide the opportunity to review information prior to submission. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	The application provides status messages in a manner that allows assistive technologies to identify and communicate dynamic updates without requiring the user's focus to move to the message.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Level AAA success criteria have not been evaluated and hence, the Success Criteria, Level AAA table has been removed.

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Time2Track is accessible via screen reader but not yet fully.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	Time2Track supports standard browser magnification and mode that reduces the field of vision required.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	Time2Track does not use color as the only visual means of conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a response, or distinguishing a visual element.
302.4 Without Hearing	Not Applicable	Time2Track does not provide audio-based information, alerts, instructions, or other functionality that requires users to hear content.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Not Applicable	Time2Track does not provide functionality that requires users to hear or distinguish auditory information.
302.6 Without Speech	Not Applicable	Time2Track does not provide functionality that requires users to speak or provide speech input.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may not consistently support all operations through a keyboard. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, the application will provide full keyboard operations. (IN DEVELOPMENT)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may not consistently support all operations through a keyboard. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, the application will provide full keyboard operations. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	Time2Track provides features which are simpler and easier to use by individuals with limited cognitive, language, and learning abilities.

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: Hardware is not applicable for this product and hence, the hardware table has been removed.

Chapter 5: Software

Exception: Web applications that conform to all Level A, Level AA Success Criteria, and all Conformance Requirements in WCAG 2.2 (incorporated by reference in Chapter 1) shall not be required to conform to 502 and 503.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.2 AA	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.3.1 Object Information	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.4 Values	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.8 Text	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.3.14 Event Notification	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
503 Applications	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.2 User Preferences	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
504 Authoring Tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Partially Supports	The legacy interface may not consistently support PDF Exports. As part of the ongoing phased redesign, PDF Exports are being worked on to be better supported. (IN DEVELOPMENT)
504.3 Prompts	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.
504.4 Templates	Not Applicable	Time2Track is a web only application.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Time2Track support documentation provides information about the application's accessibility features and compatibility with assistive technologies.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section	See information in WCAG 2.2 section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Time2Track support documentation provides information about the application's accessibility features and compatibility with assistive technologies.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Time2Track support documentation provides information about the application's accessibility features and compatibility with assistive technologies.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Time2Track support documentation provides information about the application's accessibility features and compatibility with assistive technologies.